
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Regulatory Committee 
14 June 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 5, Ground Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Zee Russell (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 March 2023 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 City of Wolverhampton Council Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan 

2023 - 2024 (Pages 3 - 24) 
 [To approve the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2023 – 2024]. 

  
6 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents (Pages 25 - 48) 
 [To approve the proposed Street Trading Consent Fees]. 

  
7 Review of Decision Making in 2022 - 2023 and the Scheme of Delegation for 

2023 - 2024 (Pages 49 - 164) 
 [To endorse and approve the proposed decision-making process and proposed 

delegations]. 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 29 March 2023 
  

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
 
Employees  
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
David Abel Solicitor 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jaspal, Councillor Dalton, Councillor 
Wildman, Councillor Crofts, and Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 8 March 2023 
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
5 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

functions for 2023-2024 
 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented the report: Review of 
Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 
2023-2024. The report outlined the proposed fees and charges relating to Hackney 
Carriages, Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators’ licences, and related 
licensing functions, from 1 April 2023. 
  
The Commercial Regulation Manager provided an overview of the proposed changes 
and explained the rationale for these changes. It was noted that due to a large 
increase in demand for private hire driver licences, fees would be significantly 
reduced in order to reduce the surplus of the licensing reserve. 
  
Members of the Committee welcomed the reduction in fees and thanked officers for 
their efforts in achieving this.  
  
Councillor Muston moved the recommendations within the report and Councillor 
Potter seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2023. 
2. Approved the abolition of one-year licences for private hire vehicles aged over 

ten years, to deliver administrative savings. 
3. Noted that the reduction in fees was expected to reduce the surplus of the 

licensing reserve.  
4. Noted that six-month licences for Hackney Carriages would be withdrawn. 

  
  
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking Members and 
officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months. The Committee 
reciprocated it’s thanks to the Chair. 
  

Page 2



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
14 June 2023 
 

  
Report title Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2023 - 2024 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services   

Originating service Commercial Regulation  

Accountable employee Emma Caddick  
Tel 
Email 

Service Manager – Environmental Health 
01902 554320 
Emma.caddick@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Councillor Craig Collingswood, Cabinet 
member for City Environment  
Climate Change Leadership Team  
 

2 June 2023 
 
30 May 2023 
 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2023 - 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Regulatory Committee of the legal requirement to produce a Health & 
Safety Statutory Plan. 

1.2 To seek Regulatory Committee approval for the 2023 - 2024 Health and Safety Statutory 
Plan. The proposed plan is attached at appendix 1. 
 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Council is responsible for protecting the health, safety, and welfare of people at work 
in Wolverhampton and to safeguard others, principally members of the public, who may 
be exposed to risks from the way that work is carried out; either in Wolverhampton, or by 
employers whose managerial control is based in Wolverhampton. This responsibility is 
shared with the Health and Safety Executive and the Care Quality Commission. The 
Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998 determine who is responsible 
for whom at what premises. 

2.2 Traditionally Local Authorities would have delivered their responsibilities through 
thorough proactive inspection programmes as well as reacting to reports of near misses, 
accidents and complaints of poor health and safety standards. Over recent years 
following changes in guidance, ‘LAC67/2 – Setting Local Authority Priorities and 
Targeting Interventions’, from the HSE, proactive inspection has been reduced to only 
the highest risk businesses. This risk is assessed on; confidence in management, safety 
performance, health performance and welfare needs compliance. Other businesses 
would only be contacted proactively via national planning priorities, to raise awareness by 
providing advice and education based on the HSE’s most current regulatory intelligence 
used to help local authorities target their activity in areas that deliver key elements of the 
wider GB strategy for the health and safety regulatory system.  Businesses could st
[...]
lace transport, and over 143 requests for service were responded to. A 
total of six improvement notices, seventeen prohibition notices, and one simple caution 
were issued during this time.  

3.0 Progress 

3.1 The Health and Safety Statutory Plan is a Statutory document and is required to be 
produced annually. The plan sets out the priorities for the Service and is available for 
 members of the public to view so that they are aware of what the authority is doing to 
safeguard people. 

3.2 It is requested that the Regulatory Committee approve the 2023 - 2024 Health and Safety 
Statutory Plan. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 The overall resource provision required to deliver the requirements of the plan fall within 
the Resident Services portfolio.  

4.2 The approved budget for the Environmental Health Service 2023 - 2024 is £682,900, 
which includes the provision of the Health and Safety service. It should be recognised 
that a wide range of other non-health and safety related services are delivered within this 
budgetary provision.  The level of resource available for the provision of health and safety 
activities covered by the statutory plan is currently in the region of £84,800. This is 
monitored through the Council’s routine quarterly revenue monitoring process. 

[SB/15052023/I] 
 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 It is a legal requirement to produce a Health and Safety Statutory Plan. 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

5.2 Health and safety enforcement is a function which must not be the responsibility of an 
authority’s executive. Functions under any of the “relevant statutory provisions” within the 
meaning of Part 1 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, fall to the Licensing 
Committee to approve. 

5.3 Under Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 the Authority is required 
to make “adequate arrangements” for the enforcement of health and safety within the 
City. The production of an annual service plan is a mandatory requirement of the 
guidance to this obligation. The endorsement of the plan is the responsibility of the 
Licensing Committee. 

5.4 Failure to produce or deliver the statutory plan may result in measures being taken 
against the authority. 
[DA/17/05/2023/3] 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 The Health and Safety Statutory Plan aligns the support and enforcement activities of the 
Commercial Regulation Service with HSE guidance, all activity is intelligence/ risk based 
and activity is only undertaken where necessary.  

6.2 All regulatory activity is undertaken in accordance with the Black Country Regulators 
Operating Framework, previously approved by Cabinet. 

6.3 Any prosecutions are taken in accordance with the Home Office Code for Crown 
Prosecutors, which includes an evidential and public interest test. The evidential test is 
undertaken by Legal Services and final approval for prosecution is via the Head of 
Service. 

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 Implementation of the Health and Safety Plan and the subsequent inspection of 
 businesses within the City helps to ensure that businesses comply with the law and 
protect the health, safety and welfare of their employees, and any other individual who 
may be exposed to risks from the way that work is carried out. All work undertaken by the 
Service is aimed at  securing the health and wellbeing of residents and visitors to the 
City. 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 Regulatory Committee - 15 June 2022 - Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan 2022 – 
2023  

9.0 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1: City of Wolverhampton Council Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan. 

 
 

Page 6



Health and Safety 
Statutory Service Plan
2023 – 2024

wolverhampton.gov.uk
Page 7



2 City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

Contents

           Introduction                                                                                                   3  

1.0       Aims and
[...]
0. 

15.3 Whilst it is the intention of the Service to 
undertake the work outlined in the service 
plan this will continue to be subject to the 
level of resource and the emerging issues, 
which arise during the year.

16.0 Staff Training and Development  

Page 23



W
C

C
 2

20
5 

05
22

You can get this information in large print, braille,  
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155 
 
 

wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155 

 WolverhamptonToday    Wolverhampton_Today    @WolvesCouncil 

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH
Page 24



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
14 June 2023 
 

  
Report title Review of Street Trading Consent Fees 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Emma Caddick 
Tel 
Email 

Service Manager, Environmental Health 
01902 554320 
Emma.caddick@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

 
RSMT  
 
 

 
30 May 2023 
 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed Street Trading Consent Fees as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  If approved, it is proposed that the new fees shall be payable by new applicants 
immediately. All other changes for existing consent holder shall come into force on 1st 
April 2024.  
 
 

2. Approve the proposal to offer a staged increase to private land consent fees over a 
three-year period as outlined in section 4.3 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration and approval the proposed street trading consent fees 
detailed in Figure 1 of Appendix 1. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 empowers the Council to 
charge a levy for the granting or renewal of a street trading consent.  

2.2 The Constitution delegates authority to Regulatory Committee to approve and vary street 
trading consent fees.  

2.3 The City of Wolverhampton Council Street Trading Policy was adopted on 1 April 2023 
following Regulatory Committee review and approval on 11 January 2023.  

2.4 In determining the fees for street trading consents the council may consider several 
factors including, the cost of processing and regulating the consent; the duration of the 
consent; the location of the consent and the type of goods, which the consent holder is 
authorised to trade. 

2.5 As part of the overall Street Trading review and with the return of the Promotional Spaces 
to the control of the Council, a thorough review of the existing consent application 
process was required to ensure the application criteria reflects the new policy and to 
determine if the existing fee adequately covers officer time to process an application.    

2.6 In addition, it was determined appropriate to ensure the consent fee accurately reflects 
the location premium. 

3.0 Development of Street Trading Consent Fees. 

3.1 To determine the fees the application processing tasks have been itemised based on the 
time required to undertaken them. As a result, application processing tasks have been 
split into two parts; Part 1: the application processing time and Part 2: the granting of the 
consent processing time; with a cost allocated to each based on the current officer hourly 
rate. Officer time costs align to the hourly rates calculations in Appendix 3 - Commercial 
Regulation Cost Recovery Policy 2023 - 2024, which was approved by Cabinet 
(Resources) panel 16 November 2022, for adoption, commencing 1 April 2023. The total 
cost processing an application has been calculated at £632.00. 

3.2 In addition, and as the fees have not altered in excess of eight years, it was determined 
appropriate to ensure the consent fee accurately reflects the locatio
[...]
ed application fee would be too 
considerable for existing traders who also pay rent to trade on private land.  

4.3 Consequently, it is proposed to offer a staged increase to private land consent fees over 
a three-year period. With private land traders being charged 50% (£316.00) of the 
consent fee on the first year, 75% (£474.00) on the second year and 100% (£632.00) on 
the third year. The staged increase will only apply to existing private land consent 
holders. All new applicants for private land consents will be charged the full fee of 
£632.00. 

4.4 Although the increases for private land consents are significant, an increase to £316 = £6 
per week, an increase to £474 = £9 per week and the full fee payable of £632 is only £12 
per week. 

5.0 Financial implications 

5.1 The fees for street trading have been kept at their current level for more than eight years. 
The Committee have previously agreed reductions and fee-free periods to help traders 
through, and to recover from the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

5.2 The cost of introducing, administering, and enforcing street trading consents will be 
recovered through the application fee and processing fee and will be delivered within the 
budgets for the Street Trading function. This will be monitored as part of the routine 
quarterly revenue monitoring. 

5.3 Officer time costs align to the hourly rates calculations in Appendix 3 Commercial 
Regulation Cost Recovery Policy 2023 - 2024, which was approved by Cabinet 
(Resources) Panel 16 November 2022, for adoption, commencing 1 April 2023. 

[SB/18052023/Q] 
 

6.0 Legal implications 

6.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 empowers the Council to 
charge a levy for the granting or renewal of a street trading consent.  

6.2 The Council is under constitutional duty to review its fees and charges at least annually 
and to maintain a register of such charges. 

[DA/17/05/2023/2
[...]
ences

7.0  Further References

The Black Country Regulators Operating Framework 2021 
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-11/Black%20Country%20
Regulators%20Operating%20Framework.pdf

The Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2020-04/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20
Policy%20final.pdf

Page 47



W
C

C
 2

07
1 

09
.2

1wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH

You can get this information in large print, braille,  
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

WolverhamptonToday Wolverhampton_Today @WolvesCouncil

W
CC

 2
25

0 
09

.2
2

Page 48



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Regulatory Committee 
14 June 2023 
 

  
Report title Review of decision making in 2022 - 2023 and 

the scheme of delegation for 2023 - 2024 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 

None.  

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to category 2 
decisions. 
 

2. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to category 3 
decisions. 
 

3. Delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director of Resident Services. 
 

4. Agree to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of each 
municipal year. 
 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes further proposed 
delegations from the Director of Resident Services. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

2. The schedule of employee decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at Appendix 2 to this 
report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire applications. 
 

3. The schedule of employee decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at Appendix 3 to this 
report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire reviews. 

 
4. The schedule of decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at Appendix 4 to this report in 

relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek the endorsement and approval of a proposed decision-making process and the 
proposed delegations in relation to category 3 decision making powers to the Director of 
Resident Services. 

1.2 To draw Councillors’ attention to the delegations document attached at Appendix 1 which 
includes proposed delegations from the Director of Resident Services to officers within 
Commercial Regulation.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Regulatory Committee has responsibility for a wide range of licensing functions.  
These relate principally to the issue of licences, permits, registrations, consents and their 
enforcement. 

2.2 Councillors will be most familiar with taxi related matters.  However, there are many other 
matters that are only occasionally brought to Councillors’ attention for consideration e.g. 
sex establishments. 

2.3  The licensing system is configured to allow the proper discharge of functions and 
operates through the Regulatory Committee either taking decisions themselves or 
through the delegation of decisions to officers.   

2.4  The aim of the delegation scheme is the achievement of a proper balance of 
responsibilities to enable the service to be delivered in an efficient and effective manner.  

2.5  The current approval arrangements categorise decisions into three categories: 

Current Decision-Making Progress 

Category
[...]
gations from the Director of Resident Services to officers 
within Commercial Regulation. 

3.8 Should Councillors agree with recommendations within this report the proposed 
delegations document will be authorised by the Director of Resident Services.   

4.0 New Driver Licence Applicant Hearings 

4.1 The following table summarises the data in Appendix 2.  

Outcome 2021-22 2021-22 
Percentage 2022-23 2022-23 

Percentage 
Defer 22 4.7% 102 11.7% 
Failed to attend 10 2.2% 23 2.6% 
Grant 265 57.1% 503 57.6% 
Refer to Sub-Committee 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 
Refuse 163 35.1% 244 27.9% 
Withdrawn 2 0.4% 2 0.2% 
Total 464   874   

 

 

Page 52



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

4.2 It should be noted that whilst the number of hearings undertaken has nearly doubled, the 
grant rate is consistent with last year. Deferrals have increased, likely for more 
information from other licensing authorities as last year saw a greater proportion of 
applicants from other councils who were already licensed drivers.  

5.0 Existing Driver Hearings 

5.1 The following table summarises the data in Appendix 3.  

Outcome 2021-22 
2021-22 
Percentage 2022-23 

2022-23 
Percentage 

Defer 15 3.3% 57 7.0% 
Failed to attend 53 11.8% 63 7.7% 
Grant Renewal 146 32.5% 93 11.4% 
No Further Action 60 13.4% 162 19.8% 
Refer to Sub-Committee 0 0.0% 2 0.2% 
Refusal to renew 26 5.8% 30 3.7% 
Revocation 25 5.6% 42 5.1% 
Revocation with Immediate 
Effect 70 15.6% 128 15.6% 
Revocation and Refusal 0 0.0% 2 0.2% 
Surrendered 0 0.0% 6 0.7% 
Suspended with Immediate 
Effect 0 0.0% 2 0.2% 
Suspension 9 2.0% 147 17.9% 
Withdrawn 1 0.2% 5 0.6% 
Warning 44 9.8% 80 9.8% 
Total 449  819  

 

5.2 It should be noted again that whilst the number of hearings has nearly doubled, the 
proportion of revocations and immediate revocations is consistent.  

5.3 Notably, the number of deferrals, suspensions and no further action has increased 
significantly. This is due to the issues drivers face with the Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) Update Service. Drivers are now required to maintain a DBS Update 
Service subscription throughout the lifetime of their licence. This allows the Council to 
undertake daily checks of their criminal record, a frequency which no other council 
matches, with most undertaking six-monthly checks. 

5.4 However, this service comes at a cost to the driver, in the form of a £13 annual 
subscription fee. It is a condition of licence that drivers must maintain this subscription. 
Unfortunately, this subscription is paid by recurring card payment, rather than direct 
debit. This means that if a driver receives a new bank card and does not take action to 
update their card details, the payment fails and the subscription will terminate. The 
Council is notified of this termination and drivers are required to purchase a new DBS 

Page 53



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

certificate at a cost of £53.49. Where a driver fails to do this, they are required to attend a 
review where the licence is normally suspended until a new certificate is provided. Once 
the certificate is provided, no further action is normally taken.  

5.5 The Council has written to the DBS to lobby for Direct Debit payments; however the 
response was that this facility is not planned.  

6.0 Licensing Decision Appeals 

6.1 As the number of licence application and review hearings has increased, the number of 
appeals has also increased. Whilst there has been an increase in the number of appeals 
upheld against the Council, it is difficult to draw conclusions from the data due to the low 
overall number of upheld appeals. The rate at which appeals have been upheld over the 
last five years has been inconsistent, showing no overall trend. 

Year Appeals 
upheld 

Appeals 
determined Percentage 

2018-19 1 13 7.7% 
2019-20 1 23 4.3% 
2020-21 1 5 20% 
2021-22 0 30 0% 
2022-23 3 42 7% 

 

7.0 Financial implications 

7.1 The recommendations in the r
[...]
2 20-Apr-23 Appeal withdrawn. Now seeking costs GB 
OARA PDA 17-06-22 17-Aug-22 Appeal withdrawn.  JC 
ZC PDR 30-Jun-22 16-Dec-22 Appeal dismissed. £1282.91 costs ordered LJ 
DAS PDR 25-Apr-22 30-Sep-22 Appeal withdrawn. £1000 costs ordered JH 
NMSK PDR 21-Sep-22 13-Jan-23 Appeal dismissed. £792.91 costs ordered LJ 
IAB PDA 26-Apr-22 18-Nov-22 Appeal dismissed. £1734.96 costs ordered JH 
SW PDR 15-Jun-22 10-Feb-23 Appeal dismissed. £2434.06 costs ordered GB 
RM PDR 24-0ct-22 14-Apr-23 Appeal dismissed. £939.96 costs ordered GB 
IS PDA 21-Sep-22 11-Aug-23 Ongoing AS 
BK PDR 19-Oct-22 30-Jun-23 Ongoing GB 
KSM PDR 17-Nov-22 4-Aug-23 Ongoing GB 
WA PDR 27-Oct-22 11-Aug-23 Ongoing GB 
MW PDR 6-Dec-22 21-Apr-23 Appeal dismissed. £1779.96 costs ordered GB 
ZAC PDA 1-Dec-22 22-Feb-23 Appeal dismissed. No costs ordered GB 
AR PDR 17-Jan-23 1-Sep-23 Ongoing GB 
JSD PDR 6-Feb-23 11-Jul-23 Ongoing PD 
TAAK PDR 7-Feb-23 26-Jul-23 Ongoing GB 
JM PDR 27-Jan-23 26-May-23 Ongoing JH 

P
age 163



Appendix 4  
2022/2023 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OPERATOR 
 

APPEALS TO THE COURTS 
 

Appellant 
Type of 

licensing 
decision 

Date of 
licensing 
decision 

Date of 
hearing Outcome Action 

by 

NU PDR 7-Feb-23 14-Jul-23 Ongoing BM 
HRMQ PDR 12-Oct-22 25-Aug-23 Ongoing GB 
QH PDR 15-Feb-23 4-Aug-23 Ongoing LJ 
AAB PDR 23-Feb-23 10-Nov-23 Ongoing LJ 
SMCO PDR 6-Mar-23 1-Sep-23 Ongoing GB 
SK PDA 21-Feb-23 21-Jul-23 Ongoing AS 
PK PDR 10-Mar-23 18-Aug-23 Ongoing JH 
GH PDR 17-Mar-23 29-Sep-23 Ongoing JH 
MA PDA 03-Apr-23 29-Sep-23 Ongoing BM 
RAH PDA 17-May-23 14-Jun-23 Ongoing GB 
MM PDR 24-Mar-23 29-Sep-23 Ongoing JH 

 

P
age 164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 City of Wolverhampton Council Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 1 for City of Wolverhampton Council Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan 2023 - 2024

	6 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents
	Appendix 1 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents
	Appendix 2 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents
	Appendix 3 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents

	7 Review of Decision Making in 2022 - 2023 and the Scheme of Delegation for 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 1 for Review of Decision Making 2022-2023
	Appendix 1
	Regulatory Committee – Committee/Sub-Committee/Officer Delegations

	Appendix 2 for Review of Decision Making 2022-2023
	Appendix 3 for Review of Decision Making 2022-2023
	Appendix 4 for Review of Decision Making 2022-2023




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 14 June 2023 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Regulatory Committee 
 

Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 
Employees  
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager - Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Emma Caddick Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Joanne Till Markets General Manager 
Bankole Thomas Solicitor 
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 

 

_______________________________________________ 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from Councillor Val Evans. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 29 March 2023 
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
5 City of Wolverhampton Council Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan 2023 - 

2024 
Emma Caddick, Service Manager – Environmental Health, presented the Health and 
Safety Statutory Plan 2023 – 2024 report, highlighting the key points. The Health and 
Safety Statutory Plan was a Statutory document that was required to be produced 
annually. The Plan outlined the priorities for the Service for the next 12 months and 
highlighted the key achievements for the previous year. 
  
The report and Statutory Plan were considered by Committee.  
  
The Service Manager responded to questions asked and it was agreed that a report 
on the regulation of cosmetic procedures would be presented at a future meeting.  
  
Councillor Kaur moved the recommendations within the report and Councillor 
Brackenridge seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.    Approved the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2023 – 2024. 
 

6 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents 
Emma Caddick, Service Manager – Environmental Health, presented the  
Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents report, highlighting the key 
points. The report outlined the proposed street trading consent fees and detailed the 
rationale behind the key changes.  
  
The Service Manager noted that the fees had not altered in excess of eight years 
and explained how the proposed fees had been calculated. It was recognised that 
private land consent fees had increased significantly and therefore, a staged 
increase over a three year period had been proposed. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and the Service Manager and Chris 
Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, responded to questions asked.  
  
Members of the Committee welcomed the report; they acknowledged that the 
increase in fees was necessary and were happy with how the proposed fees had 
been calculated.  
  
Councillor Brackenridge moved the recommendations within the report and 
Councillor Wildman seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed Street Trading Consent Fees as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report. That the new fees should be payable by new applicants 
immediately. All other changes for existing consent holders would come into 
force on 1st April 2024. 

2. Approved the proposal to offer a staged increase to private land consent fees 
over a three-year period as outlined in section 4.3 of the report. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

7 Review of Decision Making in 2022 - 2023 and the Scheme of Delegation for 
2023 - 2024 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the Review of Decision Making in 
2022 - 2023 and the Scheme of Delegation for 2023 – 2024 report. The annual report 
provided a review of the decisions made over the last municipal year and set out the 
proposed decision-making process and delegations for the forthcoming year. 
  
It was noted that the number of deferrals, suspensions and no further action had 
increased significantly last year, and the Licensing Manager explained that the 
increase was due to payment issues with the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
Update Service. Members were advised that the Council had written to the DBS to 
lobby for Direct Debit payments; however, the response had been that this facility 
was not planned. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and Councillor Zee Russell, Chair of the 
Regulatory Committee, advised Members she had written a letter regarding the DBS 
payment issues and it would be sent to the Home Office. It was agreed that a copy of 
the letter would be circulated to Regulatory Committee members.  
  
Following further consideration of the report, in particular the size of the appendices, 
it was agreed that for future reports a summary of the decisions made would be 
sufficient.  
  
Councillor Kaur moved the recommendations within the report and Councillor 
Wildman seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 2 decisions.  

2. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 3 decisions.  

3. Delegated category 3 decision making powers to the Director of Resident 
Services.  

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to the report which included 
further proposed delegations from the Director of Resident Services. 

6. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at 
Appendix 3 to the report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at Appendix 4 to the 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

  


